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STATUS OF HOMES CONSTRUCTED UNDER PMAY-G DURING COVID 

 

1220.  SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA VISWANATH: 

SHRI KOMATI REDDY VENKAT REDDY: 

SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY: 

SHRI KOTHA PRABHAKAR REDDY: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether it is a fact that less than six percent of houses under Pradhan Mantri Awas 

Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) have been completed this year with the COVID-19 

pandemic stopping the progress, if so, the details thereof, State-wise and the 

corrective steps taken/being taken in this regard; 

(b)  whether only fifty-five percent of the total targets reached under PMAY-G and far 

away for ensuring Housing for All targets including budget sanctioned/spent so far till 

date, if so, the details thereof, State-wise and if not, the reasons therefor; 

(c)  the details of funds sanctioned/incurred under the scheme, State/UT-wise, as on date? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a) The Ministry of Rural Development is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- 

Gramin (PMAY-G) to provide assistance to eligible rural households for construction of 2.95 

crore Pucca houses with basic amenities to achieve the objective of “Housing for All”. Under 

PMAY-G, a total of over 12.20 lakh houses have been completed   during the year 2021-22 

against an estimated target of construction of 44.09 lakh houses. 

 

(b)& (c) Against the target of 2.02 cr allocated under the scheme till the financial year 2020-

21, 1.50 cr houses have been completed so far, which is 75%. Regular VC meetings with the 

States/UTs are being held at the Ministry level for reviewing the progress of the scheme. In 

addition, daily monitoring of the progress is being done on various parameters such as gaps in 

sanction of houses, provision of land to landless beneficiaries, cleaning of Permanent Wait 

List (PWL) of PMAY-G, gaps in release of Central Share/ State Matching Share from 

treasury into SNA, etc. The review meetings are being held with States for better 

understanding of the constraints being faced and redressing the same for increasing progress 

of PMAY-G.  

 

 The Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) is a centrally sponsored 

scheme and the funds are being shared by the Central and State Government in 60:40 ratio 

(90:10 in North Eastern State and hill states including Jammu & Kashmir & 100% Central 

Share in case of UTs including Ladakh). The State-wise total financial allocation, Central 

funds released and utilization since 2016 till date is given at Annexure. 

 

***** 



Annexure 

 

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (b)&(c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1220 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2021 STATUS OF HOMES CONSTRUCTED UNDER PMAY-G 

DURING COVID 

 

State-wise Central allocation, Central funds released and utilization since 2016 till date. 

(Rs. In Lakh) 

S.No. State  Central 

Allocation 

Central 

Release 

Utilization* 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 187171.86 75511.10 52901.79 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH  47264.00 6623.27 894.12 

3 ASSAM  1043903.77 617307.87 667456.40 

4 BIHAR  1866460.77 1875306.10 2890687.06 

5 CHATTISGARH  722963.55 696985.49 1070192.04 

6 GOA  569.57 284.79 211.90 

7 GUJARAT 346858.44 215845.48 347103.95 

8 HARYANA 16100.70 15863.14 28789.14 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH  4181.27 12070.08 13272.68 

10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 241427.23 134396.18 116609.50 

11 JHARKHAND 0.00 995937.53 1383001.66 

12 KARNATAKA 123866.68 136951.10 114340.39 

13 KERALA 41353.63 12190.22 23748.88 

14 MADHYA PRADESH  2409654.17 1768561.50 2803117.43 

15 MAHARASHTRA 1122299.22 667855.43 767859.68 

16 MANIPUR  0.00 23672.98 22829.75 

17 MEGHALAYA  93693.18 46341.56 48339.62 

18 MIZORAM  8030.61 7667.28 7650.54 

19 NAGALAND 0.00 7249.12 7433.68 

20 ODISHA  2062202.62 1322970.89 2160314.89 

21 PUNJAB 30339.35 14083.20 27896.55 

22 RAJASTHAN 1436905.91 943389.12 1476644.68 

23 SIKKIM 0.00 1255.64 1415.10 

24 TAMIL NADU  597989.59 260802.68 416846.86 

25 TELANGANA 0.00 19078.87 0.00 

26 TRIPURA 179857.64 66851.93 63170.71 

27 UTTAR PRADESH 1954130.99 1727289.94 2645591.80 

28 UTTARAKHAND 35011.85 18463.79 16393.19 

29 WEST BENGAL 2529215.42 2510968.64 3705774.82 

30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 1650.49 1917.39 1077.63 

31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 8440.22 7158.68 7798.80 

32 DAMAN & DIU 83.40 58.62 15.60 

33 LAKSHADWEEP 70.92 70.92 59.70 

34 PUDUCHERRY  0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total  17111697.05 14210980.54 20889440.57 

Source: Central Release – Expenditure Control Register (ECR) 

              * Utilization (includes State share, etc.) – AwaasSoft Reports 

 


